



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant-Below/
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

GUARANTEED RATE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Below/
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
Filed: February 9, 2023

No. 360, 2022

APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. N20C-04-268 MMJ CCLD

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

David Newmann
Victoria A. Joseph
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 675-4600/(267) 675-4601 (Fax)
david.newmann@hoganlovells.com
victoria.joseph@hoganlovells.com

Robert J. Katzenstein (No. 378)
**SMITH KATZENSTEIN
& JENKINS LLP**
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19899
302-652-8400/302-652-8405 (Fax)
rjk@skjlaw.com

DATED: January 17, 2023

John L. Reed (No. 3023)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/
Appellant/Cross-Appellee
ACE American Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ANSWER TO GRI’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS- APPEAL	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS RULING ON THE PLEADINGS.....	9
A. GRI’S Authorities Highlight Why The PSE Applies.....	9
B. Errors And Omissions Coverage Rulings Are Inapposite	16
C. GRI Offers No Viable Defense Of The Trial Court’s Analysis.....	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT COVERAGE RULINGS	26
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	30
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS RULINGS ON BAD FAITH.....	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Standard And Scope Of Review	30
C. Merits Of Argument.....	30

1.	ACE’s Initial Coverage Determination Was Reasonable.....	32
2.	ACE Had Reasonable Grounds For Applying The PSE	37
3.	GRI Lacks Legally Cognizable Harm To Support Bad Faith.....	38
4.	GRI’s Punitive Damages Claim Also Fails	39
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISREGARDED GRI’S EXPERT.....	42
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review	42
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	42
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alonzo v. State ex rel. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 884 So. 2d 634 (La. App. 4 Cir. Sept. 8, 2004).....	23
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 81288 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 1993)	23
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004).....	33
<i>Beazley Ins. Co., Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 29
<i>Bennett v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 A.3d 877 (Del. 2017).....	44
<i>Bermel v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2012).....	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	10
<i>Bramble v. Old Republic Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 345144 (Del. Super. Jan. 20, 2017).....	30
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. 1982)	38
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 464 A.2d 75 (Del. Super. 1983)	22
<i>Columbia Cas. Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991).....	22
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2902769 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2022).....	31, 44

<i>Del. Bd. of Nursing v. Gillespie</i> , 41 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012).....	33
<i>Dep't of Fin. v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 253 A.3d 537 (Del. 2021).....	22
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 955 A.2d 132 (Del. Super. 2007)	31, 39
<i>E. I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 465547 (Del. Super. Aug. 3, 1994)	38, 39
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2502101 (Del. Super. Jan. 12, 2009).....	31
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016).....	30, 31, 39, 43
<i>Eon Labs Mfg., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000).....	10, 24, 29
<i>Ferrari v. Helsman Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3429988 (Del. Super. June 23, 2020).....	31, 44
<i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1201518 (Del. Super. Feb. 25, 2015)	24, 25
<i>GEICO General Insurance Company v. Green</i> , 2022 WL 1052195 (Del. 2022)	30
<i>Goggin v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2018)	10, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hagerty v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 844 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Harris v. Penserga</i> , 1990 WL 9505 (Del. Super. Jan. 10, 1990).....	42

<i>Health Care Indus. Liab. Ins. Program v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Hercules Inc. v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 3250119 (Del. Super. Sept. 7, 2004).....	44
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 1994 WL 721642 (Del. Super. Apr. 13, 1994).....	44
<i>Horizon W., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Iberiabank Corp. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 585288 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 953 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F. App'x 573 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Jones v. Astrazeneca, LP</i> , 2010 WL 1267114 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2010)	43
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006).....	30
<i>Loughman v. Consol-Pa. Coal Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Athey Prod. Corp.</i> , 505 A.2d 42 (Del. Super. 1985)	42
<i>M.G. Bancorporation v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	42
<i>Moyer v. American Zurich Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 1663578 (Del. Super. Apr. 28, 2021).....	40

<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Bike & Build, Inc.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 399 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	10, 11, 29
<i>O’Donnell v. Fin. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	41
<i>Overstreet v. Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Sidener</i> , 2022 WL 17716905 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2022).....	10, 11, 29
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008).....	24
<i>Phelps v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Pierce v. Int’l Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 671 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1996).....	39
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rakow v. Pro Builders Corp.</i> , 37 F. App’x 930 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	30, 31
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006).....	43
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020).....	17
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins.</i> , Co., 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15

United States v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC,
2018 WL 372348 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 10, 2018)14, 15, 20

United States v. Quicken Loans Inc.,
239 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (E.D. Mich. 2017)14, 20

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....*passim*

In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals,
222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019).....33

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara Reg’l Ctr. for Rehab.,
529 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2008)17, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 C.F.R. §§ 203.5(b), (c), (d)12, 13

24 C.F.R. § 203.255(b)(5)13
